A. Original price − discount = sale price
$26,410 − 0.055($26,410) = S

$26,410 − $1, 452.55 = S
$24,957.45 = S

The selling price of the car was $24,957.45.
B. $60 − 0.2($60) = S

$60 − $12 = S
$48 = S

The sale price of the lamp was $48.
C. Original price = 100% of P Discount = 40% of P

Sale price = 1.00P − 0.40P
0.6P = $150

P = $150 ÷ 0.6
P = $250

The original price of the table was $250.

In some problems, more than one percentage is used. These can be mul-
tiple discounts, sales tax and a tip, or a markup and then a discount, among
many other possibilities.

Example 48

Solve these percent problems.

A. A vase was purchased at a wholesale warehouse for $120. The vase was
marked up 40% in a retail store. The store owner sold the vase at a 25%
discount. What was the selling price of the vase?

B. In a restaurant, a meal costs $32.75. There is a 6% tax to be added before
you get the bill. If you leave the wait staff a 20% tip, what is the total cost
of the meal?

C. The workers at a company took a 15% cut in pay in 1999 and received a
15% pay raise in 2000. If a worker made $19.40 per hour before the 1999
pay cut, how much would this worker be earning after the 2000 pay raise?

Solution

A. Cost = $120
Retail price = $120 + 0.4($120) = $120 + $48 = $168
Sale price = $168 − 0.25($168) = $168 − $42 = $126
The selling price of the vase was $126.

B. Cost of meal = $32.75
Meal with tax = $32.75 + 0.06($32.75) = $32.75 + $1.965 = $34.715 =
$34.72
Meal with tax and tip: = $34.72 + 0.2($34.72) = $34.72 + $6.944 =
$41.664 = $41.66
The total cost of the meal is $41.66.

CHAPTER 6 / ARITHMETIC COMPUTATION 127

C. Original pay rate = $19.40
Pay after 1999 cut = $19.40 − 0.15($19.40) = $19.40 − $2.91 = $16.49
Pay after 2000 raise = $16.49 + 0.15($16.49) = $16.49 + $2.4735 =
$18.9635 = $18.96
The worker’s pay after the raise in 2000 would be $18.96.

PRACTICE PROBLEMS

1. Solve these percentage problems.
A. What number is 32% of 65?
B. What percent of 90 is 27%?
C. 16 is 40% of what number?
D. What percent of 1,032 is 645?
E. What number is 8% of 247?
F. What number is 120% of 216?
G. 245% of what number is 98?
H. 0.4% of what number is 2?
I. 28 is what percent of 25?
J. 27 is what percent of 60?

2. A. What would Sharon’s salary be after a 4.5%
pay raise, if she makes $25,000 per year
now?

B. Jack weighed 65 kg in January and by July